

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).23387/2007

(From the judgement and order dated 20/11/2007 in CWP No. 9642/2007 of The HIGH COURT OF PUNJAB & HARYANA AT CHANDIGARH)

MANAGING COMMITTEE & ANR.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

ADARSH KAPILA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With prayer for interim relief and office report)

Date: 11/02/2010 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE D.K. JAIN

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE T.S. THAKUR

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. R.K. Kapoor, Adv.
Mr. Harish Chandra Pant, Adv.
Ms. Shweta Kapoor, Adv.
Mr. Anis Ahmad Khan, Adv.
Mr. Debasis Misra, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Somvir Singh Deswal, Adv.
Dr. Naresh Kaushik, Adv.
Mr. C.P. Malik, Adv.
Mr. Shree Pal Singh, Adv.

Mr. Sanjeev Kumar Pabbi, Adv.
Ms. Shikha Roy Pabbi, Adv.
Mr. Ajit Kumar, Adv.
Mr. S.K. Sabharwal, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Having heard learned counsel for the parties for some time, we feel that since the question of maintainability of the writ petition was at issue the High Court should not have directed the reinstatement of the respondent by way of an interim relief. However, having regard to the peculiar facts and circumstances of the case, without setting aside the said order, we request the High Court to dispose of the writ petition as expeditiously as practicable, preferably within a period of four months from today.

...2/-

:2:

We further direct that the operation of the impugned interim order dated 20th November, 2007, shall remain stayed till the writ petition is finally disposed of by the High Court.

The special leave petition stands disposed of accordingly.

[Usha Bhardwaj]
Court Master

[Pushap Lata Bhardwaj]
Court Master